

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

## Ninety-fourth Legislature

#### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL PROPERTY OF THE TATE OF MAINE AUGUSTA, MAINE 1949

## PUBLIC LAWS

### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

### As Passed by the Ninety-fourth Legislature

### 1949

10 EXPENSES OF PUBLISHING DELINQUENT CORPORATE TAXES CHAP. 7 PUBLIC LAWS, 1949

#### Chapter 6

#### AN ACT Relating to Special Guardians for Minors.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**R. S., c. 140, § 32, amended.** The last paragraph of section 32 of chapter 140 of the revised statutes, as enacted by chapter 244 of the public laws of 1947, is hereby amended to read as follows:

When an appeal is taken on any ground to the appointment of a guardian of a minor or an adult person by the judge of probate under the provisions of section 4 and the following sections of chapter 145, the judge of probate may, notwithstanding such appeal, appoint a special guardian with or without further notice, if he decides that such appointment is necessary or expedient. Such special guardian shall give the same bond, have the same powers, and perform the same duties as regular guardians until the appeal is disposed of.'

Effective August 6, 1949

#### Chapter 7

#### AN ACT Relating to Expenses of Publishing Delinquent Corporate Franchise Taxes.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**R. S., c. 14,** § 107, amended. The last sentence of section 107 of chapter 14 of the revised statutes, as amended by section 3 of chapter 42 of the public laws of 1945, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'If any corporation so advertised shall fail to pay all franchise taxes due the state for such year, and **\$3 for** the expenses of advertising the same, on or before the 1st day of December following, the state tax assessor shall so certify to the secretary of state who shall suspend its charter, and such corporation shall have no right to use the same.'

Effective August 6, 1949